TO MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Council of the London Borough of
Bromley is to be held in the Council Chamber at Bromley Civic Centre on Monday 4
July 2011 at 7.30 pm which meeting the Members of the Council are hereby
summoned to attend.

Prayers
AGENDA
1 Apologies for absence
2 To confirm the Minutes of the following meetings of the Council: (Pages 3 - 46)

i) Meeting held on 11" April 2011; and

ii) Annual Council Meeting held on 18™ May 2011
3 Declarations of Interest

4 Petitions (Pages 47 - 48)

5 Questions from members of the public where notice has been given.

6 Oral questions from Members of the Council where notice has been given.

7 Written questions from Members of the Council

8 To consider any statements that may be made by the Leader of the Council, Portfolio

Holders or Chairmen of Committees.
9 Capital Programme 2011/12 - Revision (Pages 49 - 52)
10  To consider Motions of which notice has been given.

11 The Mayor's announcements and communications.



12 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006, AND THE FREEDOM
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000

To consider an item in respect of which resolutions have been passed under the Local
Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)
(Variation Order 2006) and the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Chief Executive

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE
BROMLEY BR1 3UH
Thursday 23 June 2011
Vol. 48 No.2



Agenda Item 2

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY
MINUTES
of the proceedings of the Meeting of the
Council of the Borough
held at 7.30 pm on 11 April 2011

Present:

The Worshipful the Mayor
Councillor George Taylor

The Deputy Mayor
Councillor Ruth Bennett

61

Councillors
Reg Adams John Getgood Ernest Noad
Graham Arthur Julian Grainger Tony Owen
Douglas Auld Ellie Harmer Tom Papworth
Kathy Bance Will Harmer lan F. Payne
Julian Benington David Hastings Sarah Phillips
Eric Bosshard Brian Humphrys Neil Reddin

Katy Boughey

William Huntington-

Catherine Rideout

Lydia Buttinger Thresher Charles Rideout
John Canvin Charles Joel Colin Smith
Stephen Carr Kate Lymer Diane Smith

Roger Charsley Diana MacMull Tim Stevens
Peter Dean Mrs Anne Manning Harry Stranger

Robert Evans
Roxy Fawthrop
Simon Fawthrop

Peter Fookes

Peter Fortune

The meeting was opened with prayers

APOLOGIES

David McBride
Russell Mellor
Alexa Michael
Nick Milner
Peter Morgan

In the Chair
The Mayor

Councillor George Taylor

Michael Tickner
Pauline Tunnicliffe
Michael Turner

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beckley, Nicholas

Bennett JP, Ellis, Samaris Huntington-Thresher, Ince, Jackson, Lynch, Norrie,
Scoates and Wells.

Page 3



Council
11 April 2011

62 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 28" February and 21%
March 2011 were confirmed.

63 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Lymer declared an interest as her mother worked for Bromley PCT.
64 PETITIONS

There were no Petitions to report to this Council Meeting.

65 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

There were no questions received from members of the public.

66 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS

These are attached at Appendices A and B.

67 STATEMENTS BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL,
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS OR CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES

There were no Statements made at the meeting.

68 STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11

The Chairman of the Standards Committee, Dr Simon Davey, was in
attendance to introduce the report and responded to questions from
members.

A Motion to approve the report was proposed, seconded and adopted.

69 CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

A Motion to approve the Code was proposed, seconded and adopted.

70 POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY - ANNUAL REPORT
2010/11

A Motion to approve this Annual Report was proposed, seconded and
adopted.

7 MINOR COUNCIL CONSTITUTION AMENDMENTS

A Motion to approve the recommendation proposing some minor amendments
to the Constitution was proposed, seconded and adopted.

Page 4



Council
11 April 2011

72 MOTIONS
Notice of two Motions had been received as follows:
i) EU Contributions

The following Motion was proposed by Councillor Colin Smith and seconded
by Councillor Mrs Anne Manning:-

“This Council believes that there was no justification for the recent 2.9% rise
in this country’s contribution to the still un-audited and wasteful European
Union budget, particularly at a time when the Coalition Government is quite
rightly trying to narrow the huge financial deficit it inherited from its
predecessors.

The EU provides little obvious benefit to the residents of this Borough, and
this Council firmly believes that at a time when valued local services are
facing acute challenges to meet the new financial realities demanded by the
26% cuts facing Local Government, the EU should be playing its part and
reducing spending, rather than increasing it.

Accordingly this Council calls on the Coalition Government to inform the EU of
its intention to make significant reductions to our future contributions,
commencing next year.

This Council also notes with utter dismay reports that UK taxpayers may be
asked to provide additional billions of pounds to bailout overspending
Governments within the Euro-Zone and urges the Coalition Government to
stand firm in rejecting any such requests”

(Councillor Simon Fawthrop asked for his views to be recorded that he for his
part felt the country would be better off out of the European Union. He
expressed the comment that what was needed was a system that worked
rather than the current bureaucratic arrangements that forced things on
people as opposed to being lead by the people. In this regard he considered
that Bromley Council was a good example of listening to the people in the way
it did business across the Borough.)

On being put to the vote this motion was CARRIED.
i) NHS

The following Motion was proposed by Councillor Peter Fookes and seconded
by Councillor Kathy Bance:-

“This Council calls on the Coalition Government to abandon it's proposed
reforms to the NHS and to ensure that under the next proposals that in the
interests of patients, costs and accountability that local councils have a major
role in the future of health care delivery.”

3

Page 5



Council
11 April 2011

A Motion was moved by Councillor Arthur and seconded by Councillor Carr
that the above Motion on the NHS should more appropriately be referred to

the next meeting of the Adult and Community Services PDS Committee for
consideration in the light of the latest developments.

Councillors Fookes and Bance indicated acceptance of the proposal by
Councillor Arthur.

On being put to the vote this motion was CARRIED.

73 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS

The Mayor reported on his enjoyable visit to Bromley’s twin town of Neuwied.
He also announced that on 1% May 2011 there would be charity Cycle race at
Jubilee Park to which all were welcome.

The Mayor would also be holding an event at El Patio at the end of his term of
office and details would be circulated in due course.

Mayor

The Meeting ended at 8.55 pm

Page 6



Appendix A
MEETING
11*" APRIL 2011
ORAL QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

1. From Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP of the Chairman of the
General Purposes and Licensing Committee

If he will list the number of cases taken to Employment Tribunal in each of the
past five years and the number where the Council was found against in each
of those years.

(Note: Councillor Bennett submitted apologies for this meeting and therefore a written
response was given.)

Reply:

The number of all employment tribunal claims including the Single Status
equal pay claims against the Council and schools is detailed below.

2006 —4 claims

2007 - 7 claims

* 2008 — 26 claims (rise is due to equal pay claims)

* 2009 - 82 claims (rise is due to equal pay claims)

* 2010 to date — 15 claims

» The Council has not lost a case in the last five years.

2. From Councillor Peter Fookes of
[...]
Safety 35 1,181 35 1,191
Strategy 9 382 6 317
225 8,409 221 8,360
Public Protection & Safety
CCTV 2 80 2 80
Public Protection 57 2,298 46 1,970
Community Safety 7 301 11 450
66 2,679 59 2,500
TOTAL 291 11,088 280 10,860
2010/11 2011/12
Full Time Latest Full Time  Original
Equivalent Approved Equivalent Budget
RENEWAL & RECREATION Staff Nos. Budget Staff Nos. £000s
£000s
Adult Education Centres 59 2,916 57 1,859
Planning
Building Control 20 940 20 941
Land Charges 5 167 5 160
Planning 54 1,983 54 1,986
Renewal 24 1,122 24 1,124
Recreation
Culture 50 1,372 14 613
Libraries & Mussums 143 3,991 139 3,875
Town Centre Management & Business Support 7 281 7 268
Property 47 2,068 47 1,959
TOTAL 409 14,830 367 12,785

Page 24

Large variation due
to Future Job Fund

ending on 31/03/11,

resulting in a large
number of posts
being deleted.,
these posts were
not in the original

budget. Also 9 staff

were transferred
from Culture to ES.



LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY

MINUTES

of the proceedings of the Annual Meeting of the

held at 6.30 pm on 18 May 2011

Reg Adams
Graham Arthur
Douglas Auld
Kathy Bance
Julian Benington

Nicholas Bennett J.P.

Eric Bosshard
Katy Boughey
Lydia Buttinger
John Canvin
Stephen Carr
Roger Charsley
Peter Dean
Judi Ellis
Robert Evans
Roxy Fawthrop
Simon Fawthrop
Peter Fookes
Peter Fortune

The meeting was opened with prayers

1

Council of the Borough

Present:

The Worshipful the Mayor

Councillor George Taylor

The Deputy Mayor
Councillor Ruth Bennett

Councillors

John Getgood
Ellie Harmer
Will Harmer
David Hastings
Brian Humphrys
Samaris Huntington-
Thresher
John Ince
Russell Jackson
Kate Lymer
Paul Lynch
Diana MacMull
Mrs Anne Manning
David McBride
Russell Mellor
Alexa Michael
Nick Milner
Peter Morgan
Ernest Noad

In the Chair
The Mayor

Councillor George Taylor

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Gordon Norrie
Tony Owen
Tom Papworth
lan F. Payne
Sarah Phillips
Neil Reddin
Catherine Rideout
Charles Rideout
Richard Scoates
Colin Smith
Diane Smith
Tim Stevens
Harry Stranger
Pauline Tunnicliffe
Michael Turner
Stephen Wells

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beckley, Grainger,
William Huntington-Thresher, Joel and Tickner.

Page 25



Council
18 May 2011

2 ELECTION OF MAYOR

It was moved by Councillor Reg Adams and seconded by Councillor Tom
Papworth and

RESOLVED that Councillor David McBride be elected the Mayor of the
Borough.

Councillor McBride made and subscribed the Declaration of Acceptance of
the office of Mayor and thereupon adjourned from the Chamber in company
with the retiring Mayor to receive the insignia of Office.

In the Chair the Mayor Councillor David McBride

On his return to the Chamber, the Mayor expressed thanks for the honour
conferred upon him, for the generous terms in which the motion had been
proposed and seconded and for the manner of its reception. He also advised
that during his year of office the charity that he would be supporting was the
Biggin Hill Battle of Britain Trust and their work towards providing a Heritage
Centre at Biggin Hill.

3 RETIRING MAYOR

On a motion by Councillor Stephen Carr, which was seconded by Councillor
Pauline Tunnicliffe it was

RESOLVED that at the conclusion of the year of office of Councillor
George Taylor as Mayor of the London Borough of Bromley, the Council
places on record its appreciation of the able manner in which he has
presided at meetings of the Council and the distinction with which he
has maintained and discharged the high traditions and responsibilities
of that office.

The Council also recognises the commitment and dedication with which
he has carried out his Mayoral duties. It records with pleasure his
particular involvement and support of the Borough’s voluntary groups,
business community, schools and colleges. Additionally, it notes his
interest in the welfare and wellbeing of residents from all age groups
throughout the Borough.

He has carried out the duties of the Mayoralty with dignity and has
spread knowledge of its tradition and its modern day relevance to the
many schools and organisation which he has visited during his term of
office.

Councillor Taylor has also shown a keen interest and appreciation in the

work of The Prince’s Trust within the Borough which he has supported
through his Charity Appeal.

Page 26



Council
18 May 2011

RESOLVED that the Corporate Seal be affixed to an engrossment of this
resolution for presentation to Councillor George Taylor and a Past
Mayor’s Badge be presented to him in token of the appreciation hereby
expressed.

Thereupon the Mayor, on behalf of the Council, invested Councillor George
Taylor with a badge in token of the appreciation of his services as Mayor of
the Borough.

Councillor Taylor expressed his thanks for the terms of the resolution and the
presentation then made and for the support accorded to him which had
contributed so greatly to his year of office as Mayor.

RESOLVED that the Council

(1) records its appreciation of the able and courteous services of
Councillor Ruth Bennett and her Consort, Councillor Nicholas Bennett
JP, when as Deputy Mayor and Deputy Consort for the year 2010/11,
they represented the Mayoralty and the Council; and

(2) to provide to them an attested copy of this resolution.

Councillor Ruth Bennett expressed her thanks for the terms of the resolution
and for the support accorded to her during her year of office as Deputy Mayor.

Councillor Taylor presented a Resolution to the retiring Mayor’s Chaplain.
4 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR

The Mayor signified orally and in writing his appointment of Councillor Reg
Adams as the Deputy Mayor.

The Deputy Mayor was invested by the Mayor with the insignia of his office
and he expressed appreciation for the honour of this appointment as Deputy
Mayor.

5 MINUTES

On a Motion by Councillor Carr, seconded by Councillor Arthur, it was
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 11'"

April 2011 be submitted for confirmation at the next ordinary meeting of
the Council.

6 APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY LEADER AND OTHER
MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE

In accordance with the Council’s constitutional arrangements the Leader of
the Council advised of the following appointments:

3

Page 27



Council
18 May 2011

Councillor Colin Smith — as Deputy Leader of the Council and
Environment Portfolio Holder
Councillor Robert Evans - Adult and Community Portfolio Holder
Councillor Peter Morgan - Renewal and Recreation Portfolio Holder
Councillor Ernest Noad - Children and Young People Portfolio Holder
Councillor Tim Stevens - Public Protection and Safety Portfolio Holder
Clir Graham Arthur - Resources Portfolio Holder and to oversee Public
Health issues.

RESOLVED that the appointments made by the Leader of the Council as
set out above be noted.

7 THE LEADER'S ADDRESS TO THE COUNCIL

In accordance with the agreed constitutional arrangements that the Leader
may elect to address the meeting and Councillor Carr made a brief statement.

He added his personal congratulations to Councillor McBride on his
appointment as Mayor.

Councillor Carr spoke of the significant problems facing Local Authorities
across the country as a result of the local government finance settlement,
resulting in much reduced Central Government funding. He reaffirmed the
determination of the administration to do everything it could to protect Bromley
including further efficiencies. Concerning this he was pleased to report the
very significant progress being made with the neighbouring Boroughs of
Bexley and Croydon towards sharing certain services resulting in further
savings. He highlighted the need for a highly motivated workforce and
Bromley’s commitment to staff setting out how Members and offices could all
work to move forward together. Emphasis would be on working with
Managers to develop a culture of effective management and leadership where
innovation and new ways of working were promoted as well as developing the
potential of all members of staff. Staff, par
[...]
g.

A motion to note the report was adopted.
1 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS

The Mayor announced that his Chaplain for the year would be Reverend Andy Coyne
from the Temple URC Church, St Mary Cray.

The following dates for Member’s diaries were also reported; -
The Mayor’s Civic Service would take place on Sunday, 26™ June 2011; and

The Civic Reception for Voluntary Workers would take place on Friday, 22
July 2011. Invitations to both events would be issued shortly.

Mayor
The Meeting ended at 8.00 pm

Page 29



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 30



COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS 2011/12

Appointments to any outstanding vacancies are to be notified to the Chief
Executive by the Group Leaders and ratified at the next meeting of the

Council.
1. APPOINTMENT OF POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEES
(a) Proportionality and Size Of Committees
Size Conservative Liberal, Labour
Democrat
Executive and 15 13 1 1
Resources
** Adult and Community 9 7 1 1
** Children and Young 9 7 1 1
People
Environment 11 9 1 1
** Public Protection and 9 7 1 1
Safety
Renewal and Recreation 11 9 1 1

RESOLVED that the Committee sizes and proportionality indicated
above, including an increase in the size of the Renewal and
Recreation PDS Committee be agreed.

** Co-opted members to be appointed at the first meeting of the PDS
Committee

Page 31




(b) Appointment of Members to Policy
Development and Scrutiny Committees

RESOLVED that the following Schedule of Members to serve on
Policy Development and Scrutiny Committees for the Municipal
Year 2011/2012 be agreed.

(i) EXECUTIVE AND RESOURCES PDS (To include the Chairmen of
other PDS Committees)

Councillors

Douglas Auld

Eric Bosshard

Nicholas Bennett

Ruth Bennett

Julian Benington

Judi Ellis

Will Harmer

OINO|AR|WIN|—

William Huntington-
Thresher

9 Russell Jackson

10 Russell Mellor

11 Nicholas Milner

12 Sarah Phillips

13 Stephen Wells

14 Peter Fookes (LAB)

15 Tom Papworth
(LIB/DEM)

(ii) ADULT AND COMMUNITY PDS

Councillors

Ruth Bennett

Roger Charsley

Judi Ellis

Julian Grainger

AR WNI~

William Huntington-
Thresher

Catherine Rideout

Charles Rideout

Peter Fookes (LAB)

O (N®

Tom Papworth
(LIB/DEM)

7 Co-opted members

*%*

Plus 8 Co-opted Members representing, Health, Housing, Physical
Disability, Older People, Learning Disabilities; Carers Bromley and Mental Health.

Page 32



(iii) CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PDS

Councillors

Judi Ellis

Diana MacMull

Anne Manning

Alexa Michael

lan Payne

Neil Reddin

Stephen Wells

John Getgood (LAB)

O ONOOOARIWIN|=

Tom Papworth
(LIB/DEM)

*
*

11 Co-opted members

b Representing Young People, Parent Governor, Churches, Teachers
and Bromley Primary Care Trust

(iv) ENVIRONMENT

Councillors

Julian Grainger

Ellie Harmer

David Hastings

AIWIN|=

Samaris Huntington-
Thresher

()]

William Huntington-
Thresher

Nicholas Milner

lan Payne

George Taylor

Stephen Wells

Kathy Bance (LAB)

= 2O (0|N O

=10

Reg Adams
(LIB/DEM)

Page 33



(v) PUBLIC PROTECTION AND SAFETY PDS

Councillors

Douglas Auld

Jane Beckley

Peter Fortune

Kate Lymer

Gordon Norrie

Richard Scoates

Harry Stanger

Kathy Bance (LAB)

John Canvin (LIB/DEM)

tlo|o|~N|o|o|hwiN|=

6 Co-opted members

*%

Representing Bromley Neighbourhood Watch, Bromley Community Engagement Forum,
Bromley Victim Support, Bromley Federation of Residents Associations and 2 Youth
Council reps.

(vi) RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS

Councillors

Julian Benington

John Ince

Paul Lynch

Alexa Michael

lan Payne

Sarah Phillips

Neil Reddin

Michael Tickner

Pauline Tunnicliffe

John Getgood (LAB)

A 200N WIN~

=0

Reg Adams (LIB/DEM)

Page 34



(c) Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman

RESOLVED that the following Councillors be appointed as
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Policy Development and Scrutiny

Committees.

Chairman

Vice-Chairman

Executive and Resources

Eric Bosshard

Russell Jackson

Adult and Community Judi Ellis Roger Charsley

Services

Children and Young People | Stephen Wells Diana MacMull

Environment William Huntington- Ellie Harmer

Thresher

Public Protection and Safety | Doug Auld Kate Lymer

Renewal and Recreation Sarah Phillips Pauline Tunnicliffe

2 APPOINTMENT OF GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING

COMMITTEE

(a) Proportionality, Size of Committee and Terms of Reference

Size | Conservative Liberal Labour
Democrat

General Purposes 15 13 1 1

and Licensing

Committee

RESOLVED that the Committee size and proportionately indicated
above be agreed.

(b) Membership of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee

RESOLVED that the following Schedule of Members to serve on
the General Purposes and Licensing Committee be agreed.

Page 35




(i)

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

Councillors

Nicholas Bennett

Roger Charsley

Roxhannah Fawthrop

William Harmer

Russell Mellor

Gordon Norrie

Tony Owen

lan Payne

O ONOOOARIWIN|=

Charles Rideout

RN
o

Diane Smith

—
—

Tim Stevens

—_
N

Harry Stranger

RN
w

Stephen Wells

—
o

John Getgood (LAB)

—
o

John Canvin (LIB/DEM)

(c)

Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairman

RESOLVED that the following Councillors be appointed as
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the General Purposes and

Licensing Committee.

Chairman Vice-Chairman
GENERAL PURPOSES AND | Tony Owen Russell Mellor
LICENSING COMMITTEE

6

Page 36




3

(@)

APPOINTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Proportionality and size of Committee

Size Conservative

Democrat

Liberal

Labour

Development Control 17
Committee

RESOLVED: That the Committee size and proportionately indicated above
be agreed.

(b)

(i)

Membership of Development Control Committee

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Councillors

Douglas Auld

Katy Boughey

Eric Bosshard

Lydia Buttinger

Peter Dean

Simon Fawthrop

John Ince

Charles Joel

O o NOOOARIWIN|—~

Russell Jackson

Kate Lymer

Anne Manning

Russell Mellor

Alexa Michael

Richard Scoates

Pauline Tunnicliffe

John Canvin (LIB/DEM)

Peter Fookes (LAB)

RESOLVED that the a
[...]
0

(b)

Appointment of Members and Alternates

RESOLVED: that Chief Officer Disciplinary Panels for Chief and
Deputy Chief Officer posts should compose 7 Members as
follows; the Leader of the Council, a majority Party Member of the
Executive, a majority Party PDS Chairman, one Liberal Democrat
Member, and 3 Members from the following 4 choices:

Either the Chairman of the General Purposes and Licensing
Committee, the Vice-Chairman of the General Purposes and
Licensing Committee, a second Majority Party Member of the
Executive or a second Majority Party Member PDS Chairman.

APPOINTMENT OF URGENCY COMMITTEE

To appoint 5 Councillors (comprising the Mayor, the Chairman of
the General Purposes and Licensing Committee and the Leaders
of the three largest party groups) to deal with urgent non-
executive decisions that are not of a sensitive nature.

RESOLVED: that the Urgency Committee be composed of the
Mayor, the Chairman of the General Purposes and Licensing
Committee and the Leaders of the three largest party groups.

SAFER BROMLEY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGIC GROUP

To appoint 3 Councillors (one to be the Portfolio Holder for Public
Protection and Safety) 2 from the majority party and 1 from a
minority party (not to be members of the respective PDS
Committee).

RESOLVED that Councillors Reg Adams, Tim Stevens and (1
Vacancy - Con)
be appointed to the Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group.

10
Page 40




GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING
COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS

1. PROPORTIONALITY OF SUB-COMMITTEES
Audit Sub-Committee 7 6 1 0
Pensions Investment 7 7 0 0

Sub-Committee

Local Joint 9 9 0 0
Committee

Industrial Relations 7 6 0 0
Rights of Way 7 7 0 0

RESOLVED that the above proportionality be agreed

2. MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES

(i) AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE

Councillors

Nicholas Bennett

Ruth Bennett

William Harmer

Simon Fawthrop

Neil Reddin

Stephen Wells

N[OOI WIN|I=~

Reg Adams (LIB/DEM)

(ii) PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE

Councillors

Eric Bosshard

Julian Gra
[...]
Michael Simon Fawthrop
NO. 4

15
Page 45




This page is left intentionally blank

Page 46



Agenda ltem 4

4, PETITIONS

A petition regarding the future provision of Bromley’s library service was
submitted to the Council on 11 March 2011. The head of petition was as
follows:

Save our services
Stop Bromley Council closing and selling off your libraries

We the undersigned call on Bromley Council to drop their plans
to close 8 out of the 15 libraries, to cut the number of staff and
then privatise the service.

In line with the Council’s Petition Scheme, Councillor Julian Benington, the
Executive Member for Renewal and Recreation, responded to the petitioners
on 14 March 2011 — a copy is attached at item 4 of the agenda. This
response was sent to the head petitioner and also published on the Council
website.

As the petitioners have declared themselves dissatisfied with the response
they received, and have exceeded the threshold required, they have
requested that the petition is referred to full Council for consideration. The
head petitioner or their nominee has five minutes to put their case to
councillors.

Once the Council has considered what is brought before them, they can
choose to make recommendations for action. If there are any
recommendations requiring action by councillors or officers then a report back
to the next scheduled meeting of Council is required, which should set out
what has been done in response, or if nothing, then the reasons for this.

Page 47



Agenda Item 4

From: Benington, Julian

Sent: 14 March 2011 16:01

To: Kelly, Glenn

Subject: Bromley Library Service

Dear Mr Kelly

| am sending this email to formally confirm receipt of your petition dated
11" March 2011.

The report of the member Working Party on the borough’s library service was
considered at the Renewal and Recreation Policy, Development and Scrutiny
Committee on 15 February 2011.

At this point in time, the Working Party, acknowledging the value of libraries,
have recommended that further work be undertaken on the partnership
model, particularly through working with the London Borough of Bexley to
provide one library service covering both boroughs. Officers will continue to
develop this model with a view to bringing back a detailed report for Members’
consideration to a further Committee on 12 April 2011. Officers will continue
to look at the location of individual libraries and what options exist for taking
the service forward in the future. | should stress that no decisions regarding
closure of any libraries have been taken at this point in time.

The Council fully appreciates your concern with regard to the library service
and | hope that you will acknowledge that the Council is not seeking to rush
into a decision about the future of the service but is taking time to fully
consider all the issues and complexities involved.

Furthermore, this Council has, over the last few years, invested significant
sums firstly in the new Biggin Hill Library and more latterly the new Orpington
Library which is due to open in April of this year. All of which further
reinforces the Council’'s commitment to the library services.

Given that your petition exceeds the threshold of 500 valid signatures required
under the Council’s Petition Scheme, should the petitioners be dissatisfied
with the response above they are able to request that the petition be put to the
next meeting of the Full Council.

| hope this response is of help to you and if you require any further information
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely
Clir Julian Benington

Portfolio Holder for Renewal and Recreation
London Borough of Bromley

Page 48



Report No.
RES11054

Agenda Item 9

London Borough of Bromley

PART 1 - PUBLIC

Decision Maker:

Date:

Decision Type:

Title:

Contact Officer:

Chief Officer:

Ward:

Council

4™ July 2011

Non-Urgent Executive Key

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2011/12 - REVISION

Lynn Hill, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 020 8461 7700 Tel No E

Minutes of the meeting

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY
MINUTES
of the proceedings of the Meeting of the
Council of the Borough
held at 7.30 pm on 4 July 2011

Present:

The Worshipful the Mayor
Councillor David McBride

The Deputy Mayor
Councillor Reg Adams

Graham Arthur
Douglas Auld
Kathy Bance
Jane Beckley

Julian Benington

Nicholas Bennett J.P.

Ruth Bennett
Eric Bosshard
Katy Boughey
Lydia Buttinger

John Canvin
Stephen Carr
Roger Charsley

Peter Dean
Judi Ellis

Robert Evans

Roxy Fawthrop
Simon Fawthrop

Peter Fookes

Peter Fortune

The meeting was opened with prayers

12 APOLOGIES

Councillors

John Getgood
Ellie Harmer
Will Harmer

David Hastings

Brian Humphrys
Samaris Huntington-
Thresher
William Huntington-
Thresher
John Ince
Russell Jackson
Charles Joel
Kate Lymer
Paul Lynch
Diana MacMull
Mrs Anne Manning

Russell Mellor

Alexa Michael
Nick Milner
Peter Morgan

In the Chair
The Mayor

Councillor David McBride

Ernest Noad
Gordon Norrie
Tony Owen
Tom Papworth
lan F. Payne
Sarah Phillips
Neil Reddin
Catherine Rideout
Charles Rideout
Richard Scoates
Colin Smith
Diane Smith
Tim Stevens
Harry Stranger
George Taylor
Michael Tickner
Pauline Tunnicliffe
Michael Turner

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Grainger and Wells.



Councill
4 July 2011

13 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 11" April and the Annual
Meeting on 18" May 2011 were confirmed.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following members declared an interest in item 4 — Petitions — Libraries
Petition:

Councillor Beckley as a Friend of West Wickham Library; Councillor Simon
Fawthrop as a contributor to Petts Wood Library and Councillors Colin and
Diane Smith whose daughter worked at a Bromley Library.

15 PETITIONS

A Petition was received in accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme, as
follows:

‘Save our Services — Stop Bromley Council closing and selling off your
Libraries’

A representative addressed the Council seeking support for the aims of their
petition. Members noted that the matter was due to be discussed by the
Renewal & Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee meeting
the following evening (5™ July 2011).

A motion to take no further action on this matter was duly proposed and
seconded. The Motion was CARRIED.

16 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
There were no questions from members of the public.
17 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS

The oral and written questions are attached at Appendices A and B.

18 TO CONSIDER ANY STATEMENTS MADE BY THE LEADER OF
THE COUNCIL, PORTFOLIO HOLDERS OR CHAIRMEN OF
COMMITTEES

A Statement was made by the Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and
Safety, Councillor Tim Stevens on his Portfolio priorities for the coming year.
Councillor Smith thanked his predecessor Councillor Morgan for his work and
in particular the successful introduction of the ‘Enough is Enough’ campaign
clamping down on drug dealing which he intended to continue to support. He
would also be concentrating on dealing with unacceptable behaviour and
most importantly the protection of vulnerable older people. The three key
actions that he would be supporting were Prevention; Education and



Council
4 July 2011

Enforcement working across Council departments and with strong partnership
participation. Councillor Stevens responded to various member questions.

19 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2011/12 - REVISION

A Motion to approve the recommendation to amend the Capital Programme to
include the scheme for the replacement of Chislehurst Road Bridge was duly
proposed and seconded. The Motion was CARRIED.

20 MOTIONS

Notice of three Motions had been received by the deadline as follows:

)] Support for the armed Services

The following Motion was moved by Councillor Peter Fortune and seconded
by Councillor Michael Tickner:

“This Council affirms its wholehearted support for our servicemen and women,
and their families, living in the London Borough of Bromley.

In particular, this Council pays tribute to those residents who volunteer for
service as reservists and cadet leaders. The Council also gives thanks to
those businesses that support our reservists during their deployment.”

On being put to the vote this Motion was CARRIED unanimously.

(Councillor Simon Fawthrop asked that his name be recorded as voting in

support of the Motion.)

i) Crystal Palace Tramlink Extension

The following Motion was moved by Councillor Peter Fookes and seconded
by Councillor John Getgood:

“This Council welcomes the decision of the Mayor of London to reinstate the
Crystal Palace Tramlink Extension in his Capital Programme and calls on him
to provide a lift at Crystal Palace Station.”

An Amendment was moved by Councillor Colin Smith, seconded by
Councillor Eric Bossard. Councillor Getgood asked whether Councillor Smith
would agree to add to this at the end reference to including lifts at Crystal
Palace Station which he felt was very important. Councillor Smith agreed and
suggested alternative wording. Following further debate it was agreed the
revised Motion supported by Councillors Fookes and Getgood be put.
Councillor Colin Smith then submitted a further amendment which was also
then supported by Councillors Fookes and Getgood.



Councill
4 July 2011

The Amended Motion was moved by Councillor Colin Smith and seconded by
Councillor John Getgood to read:

“This Council seeks and would welcome confirmation from the Mayor’s Office
that an extension of the DLR (or Bakerloo line) from Lewisham to Bromley
North, the Crystal Palace Tramlink, including lifts at Crystal Palace Station,
and an extension of Tramlink from Croydon to Beckenham Junction and
Bromley continue to feature as options in his future investment plans.”

On being put to the vote this Amendment was CARRIED.

iii) Bromley Police Force

The following Motion was moved by Councillor Kathy Bance and seconded by
Councillor Peter Fookes:

“This Council congratulates the Bromley Borough Police on the continuing
reduction in the Borough and calls upon the Mayor of London to support their
work by reinstating the cuts to the policing budget for Bromley.”

An Amendment was moved by Councillor Tim Stevens and seconded by
Councillor Douglas Auld that the Motion be amended to read:-

“This Council congratulates the Bromley Borough Police and Safer Bromley
Partnership on the continuing reduction in crime right across the Borough.
This Council calls upon the Mayor of London to support boroughs such as
Bromley in securing a fair allocation of police resources.”

On being put to the vote the Amendment was CARRIED.

21 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS

The Mayor reported the recent death of Dr J K Randall, Freeman of the
Borough and expressed condolences to the family.

He also thanked those Councillors who had attended the Civic Service at the
Temple URC on 26™ June 2011.

The Mayor congratulated the bowls and golf teams on their recent successes
and hoped that this winning streak would continue for the cricket team.

The Mayor went on to announce the following fund raising events, more
detailed information on which would be sent out in due course:

Councillor Mrs. Anne Manning had kindly offered to hold a talk at the Civic
Centre on ‘The Pitts’ followed by afternoon tea on Wednesday 26™ October.
2011. Arrangements were being made for an Abba Tribute Evening which



Council
4 July 2011

would take place at the Warren on Friday 25™ November 2011. A diner was
also being arranged at the RAF Club for a date yet to be confirmed in
October/November.

The Mayor congratulated Councillor Cathy Bance on behalf of the Members of
the Council on being awarded the MBE for her contribution to the Voluntary
Sector over many years in the Borough.

At the conclusion of the meeting the Mayor presented the former Mayor,

Councillor George Taylor, with a scroll comprising the Resolution of Thanks
agreed at the previous Annual Meeting.

Mayor

The Meeting ended at 9.44 pm



